



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4334/2025**

SUBASH @ SUBHASH KATARIA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ghanender Singh, Ms. Yamini
Sharma and Ms. Meghaa Wadera,
Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND
ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP with ASI
Singh and SI Jai Singh.
Mr. Udham Singh, Mr. Ravinder
Kumar Bhola, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

07.01.2026

CRL.M.A. 426/2026 (delay in filing of restoration application)

1. The present application has been filed by the petitioner for condonation of delay of 170 days in filing of the restoration application.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, and the delay of 170 days in filing the restoration application is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 425/2026 (for restoration)

1. Issue notice. Ms. Manjeet Arya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, accepts notice on behalf of the State. Mr. Udham Singh, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.2.

CRL.M.C. 4334/2025

Page 1 of 2



2. There is no objection to restoration of the petition.
3. The application is allowed and CRL.M.C. 4334/2025 is restored to its original number.

CRL.M.C. 4334/2025

1. The petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 236/2023 dated 22.05.2023 registered under Sections 323/498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, in Police Station Baba Haridas Nagar on the ground of settlement.
2. Mr. Singh confirms that the proceedings have been settled.
3. List this petition on 02.02.2026 at 2:30 PM.
4. The petitioners and respondent No.2 are directed to remain present before the Court on the said date.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JANUARY 7, 2026
SS/JM/